
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 3 July 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 June 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury 
East; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Donovan-Hart - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 
Councillor Gill - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Turan - St Mary's; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

1 - 4 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 12 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  PAVEMENT ADJACENT RAILWAY BRIDGE AND 351 CALEDONIAN ROAD, 
LONDON N1 

13 - 34 



 
 
 

 

2.  PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 120 CENTRAL STREET, LONDON, EC1V 
 

35 - 56 

3.  PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 152A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N7 
 

57 - 78 

4.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 117 -119 FONTHILL ROAD, LONDON N4 
 

79 - 100 

5.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 169-173 OLD STREET, LONDON  EC1V 
 

101 - 
124 

6.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 174 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON N1 
 

125 - 
148 

7.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 268-270 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON N4 
 

149 - 
172 

8.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 379 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON N7 
 

173 - 
194 

9.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE HIGHBURY VALE POLICE STATION, 211 
BLACKSTOCK ROAD, LONDON N5 
 

195 - 
216 

10.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, REGENT'S HOUSE, 42 
ISLINGTON HIGH STREET, LONDON, N1 
 

217 - 
240 

11.  PAVEMENT OUTSIDE THE GRADUATE CENTRE, 166-220 HOLLOWAY 
ROAD, LONDON N7 
 

241 - 
262 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee A,  4 September 2017 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 



 
 
 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who 
will decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary 
the order of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
information additional to the written report, the Chair will invite those objectors who have 
registered to speak for up to three minutes on any point relevant to the application. If more 
than one objector is present for any application then the Chair may request that a 
spokesperson should speak on behalf of all the objectors. The spokesperson should be 
selected before the meeting begins. The applicant will then be invited to address the 
meeting also for three minutes. These arrangements may be varied at the Chair's 
discretion.  
 
Members of the Planning Sub-Committee will then discuss and vote to decide the 
application. The drawings forming the application are available for inspection by members 
during the discussion.  
 
Please note that the Planning Committee will not be in a position to consider any additional 
material (e.g. further letters, plans, diagrams etc.) presented on that evening. Should you 
wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance 
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 
evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Ola Adeoye/Jackie 
Tunstall on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register 
by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 3 July, 2017

COMMITTEE AGENDA

Pavement Adjacent Railway Bridge and 351 Caledonian Road

London

N1

1

Pavement opposite 120 Central Street

London

EC1V

2

Pavement opposite 152A Seven Sisters Road

London

N7

3

Pavement outside 117 - 119 Fonthill Road, London N44

Pavement outside 169 - 173 Old Street

London

EC1V

5

Pavement outside 174 Caledonian Road, London N16

Pavement outside 268 - 270 Seven Sisters Road, London N47

Pavement outside 379 Holloway Road, London, N78

Pavement outside Highbury Vale Police Station, 211 Blackstock Road

London

N5

9

Pavement outside Royal Bank of Scotland, Regent's House, 42 Islington High Street, 

London N1

10

Pavement outside The Graduate Centre, 166 - 220 Holloway Road, London, N711

Pavement Adjacent Railway Bridge and 351 Caledonian Road

London

N1

1

Page 1 of 4
[...]
i/ telephone kiosk known as a 'link unit', with 

internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides.

Proposed Development:

P2017/0599/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Neil ScoresbyName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pavement outside The Graduate Centre, 166 - 220 Holloway Road, London, N711

Highbury WestWard:

Installation of a free standing internet/ wifi/ telephone kiosk known as a 'link unit', with 

internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides.

Proposed Development:

P2017/0550/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Sally FraserCase Officer:
British Telecommunications plc, Mr N. ScoresbyName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 4 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 4



 

 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  9 May 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 May 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Poyser, Gantly and 
Wayne 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Webbe and Ward 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

271 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

272 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Convery and O’Halloran. 
 
 

273 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
 
Councillors Wayne and Gantly substituted for Councillors Convery and O’Halloran 
respectively. 
 
 

274 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that due to issues around predetermination Councillor 
Nicholls, the Vice Chair would be chairing the meeting while Item 4 – Barnard Park was 
being considered, and that he would be leaving the room during this period. 
 
Councillor Poyser declared a personal interest in item 5 as he was a member of the 
Islington Society. 
 
 

275 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 5) 
 
The chair informed the meeting that based on the level of public interest, the items on the 
agenda will be taken in the following order, B4, B1,B6,B3, B2 and B5. 
 
 

276 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 May 2017 
 

 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

277 19 SOUTHCOTE ROAD, ISLINGTON, LONDON,N19 5BJ (Item B1) 
 
Erection of a single storey lower ground floor rear infill extension with sloping roof finish and 
alteration to an existing rear lower ground floor window. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3953/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 In response to concerns about overshadowing, the Planning Officer advised that the 
overall height and sloping roof of the proposed extension was considered 
acceptable and would not lead to a material impact on daylight receipt or sense of 
enclosure to the neighbouring outdoor space. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the officer report. 
 
 

278 270 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON, N7 6NE (Item B2) 
 
Demolition of existing building and construction of a five storey mixed-use building 
compromising a ground floor cafe/ restaurant (A3) and four 2-bedroom flats (C3) including 
associated residential cycle parking and private amenity space to first floor flat at the rear 
with roof level solar pv panels  and rear flue to the rear elevation 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1602/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a question on the design, location and overall dimensions of the 
proposed rear flute, the Committee requested that condition 5 to be amended to 
include specific dimensions, final location and size of the rear flue. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend the condition relating to the design of the 
flute. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
Delegated Condition Wording: 
 
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, detailed plans detailing the final 
design, scale, location, diameter and colour finish of proposed rear flue, extraction systems 
and other plant associated with the A3 unit hereby approved, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the first use of the A3 unit 
hereby approved.  
 
These details shall also include fan noise data and silencer specification, hours of operation 
and any other noise and vibration mitigation measures. The flue/stack shall discharge the 
extracted air no less than 1.0m above the roof eaves of the building to which it is affixed.  

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 May 2017 
 

 
 

 
The flue shall be fitted with fine filtration or Electrostatic Precipitation followed by carbon 
filtration (carbon filters rated with 0.1 second resistance time) or alternatively fine filtration 
followed by counteractant / neutralising system to achieve the same level as above. The fan 
and silencer shall be regularly checked, maintained and serviced in accordance with the 
manufacturer's/installer's guidelines.  
 
Any noise and vibration mitigation measures shall be carried out strictly in accordance with 
the details hereby approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. The filter systems 
of the approved flue / extraction units shall be regularly maintained and cleaned in 
accordance with the manufacturers/ installer guidelines; and any filters and parts requiring 
cleaning or replacement shall be easily accessible. 
 
The flues/extraction systems shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved, installed and operational prior to the first occupation of the commercial units to 
which
[...]
Management Policies (2013)  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives and 
Directors Service Level Agreement as set out in Appendix 2, and subject to referral to the 
Secretary of State and the signing of a service level agreement. 
 
 

281 LAND TO CORNER OF CALEDONIAN ROAD AND STANMORE STEET, 229 
CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 0NH (Item B5) 
 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the Land to corner of Caledonian Road and Stanmore Street, 229 Caledonian Road London 
N1 0NH 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4848/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Committee was advised that Islington Society had sent their objections to the 
Council granting applications for unnecessary street clutter of advertising signs. 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that following the decision to defer the application to 
clarify the location of the sign, the site address had now been adjusted accordingly 
and the amended drawings now reflected the changes in the proposed signage’s 
location. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Advertisement Consent be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Recommendation A. 
 
 

282 THE ALBAN BUILDING, REAR OF 71-73 UPPER STREET, 1 ST ALBAN'S PLACE, 
LONDON, N1 0NX (Item B6) 
 

Page 9



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 May 2017 
 

 
 

Demolition of existing single storey workshop and the construction of a three storey building 
compromising of  office  (Class B1) floorspace at the lower ground/basement level and part 
of ground and first floor levels, with the creation of  3 x 2 bedroom residential apartments 
over the remaining ground, first and second floor levels. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2659/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Planning Officer reported that 2 additional responses had been received by the 
Council but that no new issues were raised in those that hadn’t a
[...]
ment Management Policies (2013). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.17 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 3rd July 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/0903/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent  

Ward Caledonian Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Kings Cross & Pentonville Road Core Strategy Key Area 
Local view from Archway Road 
Local view from Archway Bridge 
Within 100m of a SRN Road 
Rail Safeguarding Area - Channel Tunnel Rail Link 
Within 50m of Barnsbury Conservation Area 
National Rail Surface – Network Rail Owned Land 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Pavement adjacent to the Railway Bridge and 351 
Caledonian Road, Islington, London, N1 

Proposal Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone 
structure known as a 'link unit', with internally illuminated 
advertisement screens to two sides. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant Mr Neil Scoresby (BT) 

Agent Mr Matt Swindles (Primesight Ltd) 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT advertisement consent: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



2. SITE LOCATION (circled in black) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Solid rectangle 
= Proposed  

link unit 

Dashed 
outline = 
Existing 

phone box  

Page 14



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

Location of Site 
 

  
 
Image 1: Street view of the site 

 
 

 
Location of Site 

 
 

 

 
 
Image 2: View of existing BT phone box looking south along Caledonian Road towards Lyon 

Street 

Page 15



 
Location of Site   

 
 
 

 
 
 

Image 3: View of existing BT phone box looking north along Caledonian Road towards the 
bridge 
 
 

  
 
Images 4 and 5
[...]

36

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X
XXX

XXX

X
X

X
XXX
XXX

XXXXXX

X

X

XX

X

XX

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 3rd July 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/0949/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent  

Ward Finsbury Park Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Finsbury Park Town Centre 
Finsbury Park Key Area 
Finsbury Park Primary Retail Frontage 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Pavement outside 117 - 119 Fonthill Road, London, N4 

Proposal Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone 
structure known as a 'link unit', with internally illuminated 
advertisement screens to two sides. 

 

Case Officer Sally Fraser 

Applicant Mr Neil Scoresby (BT) 

Agent Mr Matt Swindles (Primesight Ltd) 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT advertisement consent: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE LOCATION (site circled in black) 
 

 
 

 

    

Dashed 
squares 
= 
Existing 
phone 

boxes 

Solid 
rectangle 
= 
Proposed 
link unit 

Page 80



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

 
Image 1: View of the site looking south along Fonthill Road 
 

 
Image 2: View of the site looking north along Fonthill Road 
 

Page 81



 
Image 3:  View of the site and adjacent street furniture 
 
 
 

     
 
Images 4 and 5:  Existing Photograph of Site and Proposed CGI Views 
 
 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 This application forms part of a wider scheme across London to replace traditional 
British Telecom telephone boxes with new monolithic internet/wifi/ telephone structures 
known as ‘link units’.  A total of 63 advertisement consent applications for these link 
units have been submitted for various sites across I
[...]
gital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

     P2017/0550/ADV 

 

T C B s

C
yc

le
 T

ra
ck

TI
N
N
IS

W
O
O
D

QUEENSLAND ROAD

30.8m

B
E

N
W

E
LL R

O
A

D

C
O

U
R

T
N

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

30.0m

29.2m

27.9m

28.3m

London Metropolitan University

North Campus

31.0m

LB

30.9m

H
O

LLO
W

A
Y
 R

O
A
D

C
R

B
oro C

onst &
 W

ard Bdy

TCBs

PALM
ER P

LA
CE

LO
W

TH
E
R
 R

O
A
D

L
IV

E
R

P
O

O
L
 R

O
A

D

28.3m

S
LA

N
E
Y
 P

LA
C
E

LB

R
O
LLIT STR

EET

166 to 170

29.7m

M
ilton P

lace

Chy

31.0m

CHILLIN
GW

ORTH R
OAD

30.5m

GEORGE'S
 R

OAD

Pond

TCB

FB

B
E

N
W

E
LL R

O
A

D

27. 3m

ESS

H
O

LLO
W

A
Y
 R

O
A
D

HO
RNSEY S

TREET

29.1m

ESS

C
R

B
oro C

onst &
 W

ard B
dy

EDEN

29.8m

G
RO

VE

H
A
R

T
N

O
LL S

T
R

E
E

T

30.4m

30.8m

EA
STW

O
O
D
 C

LO
S
E

S
L

S
L

S
L

LB

S
L

GEORGE'S
 R

OAD

XXXXXX
XX

XXXXXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXX
XXX

X
X

X

XX

XXX
XX

XX

X

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 PAVEMENT ADJACENT RAILWAY BRIDGE AND 351 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON N1
	Map P2017-0903-ADV  Pavement Adjacent Railway Bridge and 351 Caledonian Road, London, N1

	B2 PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 120 CENTRAL STREET, LONDON, EC1V
	Map P2017-0697-ADV Pavement opposite 120 Central Street, London, EC1V

	B3 PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 152A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N7
	Map P2017-0698-ADV Pavement opposite  152A Seven Sisters Road, London, N7

	B4 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 117 -119 FONTHILL ROAD, LONDON N4
	Map P2017-0949-ADV Pavement outside 117 - 119 Fonthill Road, London N4

	B5 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 169-173 OLD STREET, LONDON  EC1V
	Map P2017-0922-ADV Pavement outside 169 - 173 Old Street, London, EC1V

	B6 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 174 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON N1
	Map P2017-0573-ADV Pavement outside  174 Caledonian Road, London, n1

	B7 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 268-270 SEVEN

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 July 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Nicholls, Gantly and Khan 

   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Picknell and Ward. 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Khan substituted for Councillor Ward. 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

7 PAVEMENT ADJACENT RAILWAY BRIDGE AND 351 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON 
N1 (Item B1) 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

2 
 

Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 

(Planning application number: P2017/1383/FUL) 

 
The Chair informed the meeting that as Items B1-B11 were similar applications, matters 
common to all the applications would be considered under the first item. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Meeting was advised that of the 63 applications submitted for Advertisement 
Consent for the internet/wifi/telephones structures called ‘link units’ only 11 had 
been recommended for approval and 52 had been withdrawn on grounds of those 
site locations being within a conservation area or within the setting of a listed 
building or other important heritage asset. 
 

 Planning Officer informed Members that although the link unit structure itself would 
not require planning permission as outlined in Part 16 of Schedule 2 Class A.1(7) of 
the General Permitted Development Order (2016),the conditions set out a 
requirement for prior approval of the local authority to be obtained, specifically with 
respect of siting and appearance and which had not yet been determined. 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that applications for Advertisement Consent are   
assessed in terms of amenity and highways safety and that having taken into 
consideration the setting of the internally illuminated advertisement screens, its 
relationship to surrounding properties, proposed luminance levels and distance from 
existing heritage assets and impact on highway safety, the proposal was considered 
acceptable. 
 

 Councillor Klute enquired whether the use of the revenue generated by the 
advertising to fund the provision and operation of the units was material 
consideration in determining the applications. The legal officer advised that this was 
not a material consideration. 
 

 Councillor Klute enquired whether the applicant’s proposal to allow the Local 
Authority to have the use of 5% of the advertising time given over to free advertising 
of Local Authority services and activities was a material consideration in determining 
the applications. The legal officer advised that this was not a material consideration. 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that concerns regarding the intensity of the illumination 
from the advertisement would be secured by a condition to vary the levels of lighting 
between dusk and dawn and during the day in line with TFL guidance. Also as the 
siting of the units would be some distance away from residential flats, it would not 
impact on residential amenity. 
 

 The Islington Society in their objections had raised concerns regarding the need for 
more telephone booths in the borough as a recent audit had revealed that telephone 
booths were in a bad state of disrepair and had been subjected to acts of vandalism 
and anti-social behaviour. The Society queried the functionality of these new 
telephone units as the applicant had not provided any evidence and that the booths 
would solely be used for advertisement only. The Society was concerned that 
granting an advertisement consent for these units would lead to an increase in street 
clutter and was unnecessary and of no communal benefit. 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

3 
 

 The Agent representing the applicant advised Committee that the proposal would 
provide a greater range of services to the public than the phone box it intends to 
replace. The Agent acknowledged that the advertisement would provide the initial 
cost of installation of the units and offering the services for free however the 
communal benefits would outweigh what is in place at the moment especially as 
most of the existing phone boxes are in a dilapidated state of disrepair. 
 

 In response to a question on the robustness of the unit, the agent of the applicant 
advised that tests had demonstrated that the units would withstand any antisocial 
behaviour or arson. The agent informed the Committee that over 750 of these units 
had been installed in New York  and some of these link units had recently been 
installed in the neighbouring borough of Camden. 
 

 Members considered that a site visit to Camden to view the units would be more 
informative than drawings and plans. 
 

 Planning Officers advised Members that a decision on a prior approval application 
was required within 56 days of the application being received or prior approval is 
otherwise secured by default. In order to achieve a decision within this timeframe, 
such a decision would be taken under authority to either the Service Director, Head 
of Development Management or the Deputy Head. 
 

 Members were concerned that prior approval should be determined before the 
advertisement is considered as the concerns related to procedural order being a 
crucial issue. 
 

Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the item(s) pending: 
 

1) A site visit to view the units installed on Camden High Street; and  
2) For Officers to determine prior approval applications before the advertisement 

consent applications are presented back to the sub-committee. 
 

This was seconded by Councillor Klute. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred in their entirety for the reasons outlined 
above. 
 
 
 
 
 

8 PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 120 CENTRAL STREET, LONDON, EC1V (Item B2) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0697/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

4 
 

 
 

9 PAVEMENT OPPOSITE 152A SEVEN SISTERS ROAD N7 (Item B3) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0698/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

10 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 117 -119 FONTHILL ROAD, LONDON N4 (Item B4) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0949/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

11 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 169-173 OLD STREET, LONDON  EC1V (Item B5) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 

(Planning application number: P2017/0922/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

12 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 174 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON N1 (Item B6) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides.. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0573/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

5 
 

13 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 268-270 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD, LONDON N4 (Item B7) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0605/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

14 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE 379 HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON N7 (Item B8) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0553/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

15 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE HIGHBURY VALE POLICE STATION, 211 BLACKSTOCK ROAD, 
LONDON N5 (Item B9) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0900/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 

16 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND, REGENT'S HOUSE, 42 
ISLINGTON HIGH STREET, LONDON, N1 (Item B10) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 

(Planning application number: P2017/0599/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  3 July 2017 
 

6 
 

17 PAVEMENT OUTSIDE THE GRADUATE CENTRE, 166-220 HOLLOWAY ROAD, 
LONDON N7 (Item B11) 
 
Installation of a free standing internet/wifi/ telephone structure known as a 'link unit', with 
internally illuminated advertisement screens to two sides. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0550/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined under Item B1 
above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


